DocusSign Envelope ID: E5471A92-493E-455A-A2C5-1544D0313502

-t

7

Amendment No. 4 to
Cooperative (LPA) Agreement No. P437-12-063

This Amendment No. 4 to Cooperative Agreement No P437-12-063 (“Amendment”) is
made and entered into on 12/24/2018 , between the State of Nevada, acting by and
through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the “DEPARTMENT”, and
City of North Las Vegas, 2250 North Las Vegas Blvd., Suite 610, North Las Vegas, NV 89030,

hereinafter referred to as the “CITY".
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2012, the Parties entered into Agreement No. P437-12-063
for the construction of a right turn lane on the southwest corner of the intersection of Cheyenne

Ave, at Martin Luther King Blvd.; and

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2013, the Parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement No. P437-12-063 to increase the amount of funding; and

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2014, the Parties entered into Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement No. P437-12-063 to revise the scope of work, increase the amount of funding, and
extend the termination date to December 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2017, the Parties entered into Amendment No. 3 to
Agreement No. P437-12-063 to increase the amount of funding and extend the termination date

to January 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the termination date must be amended due to a delay in completing the
Right-of-Way acquisitions for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the CITY is a sub-recipient of federal transportation funds, Catalog of
Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number 20.205 and the LOCAL AGENCY's Date
Universal Numbering System (DUNS) Number 75288985 will be used for reporting purposes;

and

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to make certain amendments to Agreement No.
P437-12-063.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

A. The termination date referenced in Article Ill, Paragraph 1, shall be changed from
January 31, 2019, to June 30, 2022.

B. Article lll, Paragraph 15, is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting in
its place:
“All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given under this
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if
delivered personally in hand, by telephonic facsimile or electronic mail with
simultaneous regular mail, or mailed certified mail, return receipt requested,
postage prepaid on the date posted, and addressed to the other party at the

address set forth below:

FOR DEPARTMENT: Rudy Malfabon, P.E., Director
Attn: Jason Tyrreli, P.E.
Local Public Agency Coordinator

1 P437-12-063Amd4

NDOT
Rev. 04/2018



DocuSign Envelope ID: E5471A92-493E-455A-A2C5-1544D0313502

Nevada Department of Transportation
Roadway Design

123 E. Washington Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: (702) 671-8852

Fax: (702) 671-8850

E - mail: jtyrrell@dot.state.nv.us

FOR CITY: Dale Daffern, P.E.

Director, Public Works

Attn: Tom Brady, P.E.

City of North Las Vegas

2250 Las Vegas Boulevard, Suite 610
City of North Las Vegas, NV 89030
Phone: (702) 633-1325

Fax: (702) 633-1158

E - mail: bradyt@cityofnorthlasvegas.com

C. All of the other provisions of Agreement No. P437-12-063, dated October 23,
2012, Amendment 1, dated November 14, 2013, Amendment 2 dated November
4, 2014, and Amendment 3 dated January 6, 2017, shall remain in full force and
effect as if fully set forth herein

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named Parties have hereunto set their hands and
executed this Amendment on thfdate first written above.

State of Nevada, acting by and through its
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

E/.__ DocuSigned by:
SN
@é’:ﬂﬁ&@&'mw._

CITY OF

Joh?)( Lee' \)4///
M‘g or B

RTH LAS VEGAS

{

Approved as to Legality & Form:

Attest:

DocusSigned by:
M&M @“ follan L
Catherine A. Raynor, MMC ReputysAttorney General
City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Moru

City Attorney

2 P437-12-063Amd4

NDOT
Rev. 04/2018



